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FMCS 
Freedom of Information Act 
Office of the General Counsel 
5444 
foia@fmcs.gov 

04/15/2022 

Re: FOIA-2022-00027 

FEDERAL MEDIATION & 
CONCILIATION SERVICE 

202-606-

On 03/28/2022 we received your request under the Freedom of Information Act for access to: 

A copy of the FOIA Case Log (List of FOIA requests received by FMCS) during calendar 
years 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021, but including the field "summary of request" which was 
present in the posted FOIA case logs until 2017, after which it has been omitted. I request 
these records because I understand that the FMCS FOIA Office maintains the records that 
include the "summary of request" column/field. I tried to upload a copy of the 2017 FOIA 
Log in this system as an example but the FOIA.gov site prohibits uploading of an Excel file 
format. 

In accordance with the FOIA and agency policy, we have searched our records. This is a partial 
grant of your request. Portions of the records are redacted under the exemptions as explained 
below. 

Some records contain personally identifiable information. This information is exempt from 
release under FOIA Exemption 6, 5 U.S.C. §(b)(6), because individuals' right to privacy 
outweighs the general public's interest in seeing personal identifying information. See The Lakin 
Law Firm v. FTC, 352 F.3d 1122 (7th Cir. 2003). 

Your request did indicate an agreement to pay any fees associated with the processing of your 
request. However, the Agency's fee regulations specify that fees less than $25 will be waived. 
See 29 C.F.R. § 1401.36. Because the fees associated with the processing of your request did not 
exceed $25, we have processed your request free of charge. 

If you are not satisfied with this response to your request, you may appeal within 90 days by 
writing to: 

Freedom of Information Act Appeal 



04/15/2022 
Page 2 

Office of the Deputy Director 
Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service 
250 E St. SW 
Washington, D.C. 20427 

Please enclose a copy of your original request and a copy of this response. 

You may also seek dispute resolution services from the FMCS FOIA Public Liaison, Greg 
Raelson via telephone at 202-606-8081, via email at graelson@fmcs.gov, or via mail at the 
address in the footer; or from the Office of Government Information Services via email at 
ogis@nara.gov, via fax at 202-741-5769, or via mail at: 

Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) 
National Archives and Records Administration 
8601 Adelphi Road 
College Park, MD 20740 

Please note that the FOIA Public Liaison's role relates to comments, questions or concerns that a 
FOIA Requester may have with or about the FOIA Response. The FOIA Public Liaison's role does 
not relate to taking action in matters of private controversy nor can she resolve individual 
complaints. 

If you have any questions about the way we handled your request or about the FOIA regulations 
or procedures, please contact Anna Davis at 202-606-3737. 

Enclosure: 38 pages 

Sincerely, 

Anna Davis 
Deputy General Counsel 

One Independence Square I 250 E St., SW I Washington, D.C. 20427 I 202-606-8100 I www.fmcs.gov 



Request 
Number 

Date Summary of Request 
Closed 

Decision Status 
Date 

I am (b)(6) a Federal government employee request a copy 
of both 15-6 conducted by US Southern Command between Feb-June 
2016 and Dec2016- March 2017 that my name was involved. I would like to 

10/02/17 received all results and recommendations from the investigator. 15-6 No Records Complete 01/29/18 

i

 Investigation conducted by L (b)(6) Jbetween February-June 2016 15-

 

6 Investigation conducted by (b)(6) etween December 2016- March 
18-001 2017 

Hi, I am a Phd student in Accounting at University of Texas at Arlington I 
am currently working on my dissertation and I need to collect the labor 
union data. Would you mind sending me the F-7 notices from January 1st 10/03/17& Full Grant Complete 10/12/17 
2000 to December 31st 2015? I need all of the notices to hand collect my 
sample. Can you send me a word file, pdf file or excel file? 

18-002 

Any and all photos, correspondence, emails, mailings, and any other forms 

10/13/17 affiliates, and Marshall's Marine Center (Lake City, SC) and it's affiliates, 
of direct or indirect communications between Mercury Marine and it's 

regarding the 2013 Mercury Pro XS 115 hp outboard motor belonging to 

Not Agency 
Record 

18-003 (b)(6) 

Copy of the FEVS Agncy Management Report for 2016 also a copoy of the 
10/25/17 Full Grant 18-004 2016 FEVS Trend Report for FMCS. 

The name and age of all employees hired into the position of GS-13, 
mediator from April 2014, to present; the name and age of all employees 
hired into the position of GS-11, developmental mediator, from April 2014, 

11/02/17 to present; a full and complete list of names for all employees hired into the Full Grant 
GS-11 developmental mediator and the GS-13 mediator position who have 
left the employment of FMCS. Please specify the date that the employee 

18-004a left the employment of FMCS 

Complete 10/31/17 

Complete 10/26/17 

Complete 09/20/18 



Access to right to correspondence and documents involving own case. 
Any and all documents, emails, correspondence, or records related to the 
Age Discrimination Act complaint filed by me to the Office of Civil Rights, 
US Departments of Health & Human Services and Education against 

11/07/17 
Boston University and/or the Boston University School of Public Health, 
expressly including any and all by and between the FMCS and 
representatives of Boston University. An individual seeking information for 
personal use and not for commercial use If the subject matter of your 
request is yourself, FMCS staff may contact you to verity your identity. 

Partial Grant Complete 11/20/17 

18-005 
Not Agency 

11/09/17 Complete 11/09/17 18-006 Seeking an arbitrator in a nursing home case Record 
1. The name, age and sex of the persons chosen for the position of 
mediator in the Woodbridge, N.J. and Green Bay, Wis. locations. 2. A full 
and complete copy of the resume for both individuals who were chosen for 
these positions. 3. A full and complete reason why I was not chosen for 11/20/17& Full Grant Complete 01/07/19 
these 2 positions. 4. When can I expect to get my earlier FOIA requests 
filled? It has been well over a year and I still have not received my 
information. 

18-007 

18-008 

Any available information and statistics collected by your office related to 
the average time elapsed between the date of a union's certification by the 
NLRB and the conclusion of an initial collective-bargaining agreement. I 

11/20/17 request that information from 2001 to 2017. However, in the event that Full Grant Complete 11/30/17 
collecting information over that timespan would delay access to the 
information significantly, I request all statistics from 2014 to present. 
Whatever form would facilitate the fastest response would be fine. 



I am making a request under the FOIA statute for the following information: 
1. The full and complete reason why the mediator position in Independence 
Ohio was cancelled and then subsequently reposted for new applicants. I 
am completely qualified for this position and have been referred to the 

11/28/17 hiring manager for hire, only to have my bid cancelled. 2. A copy of the list Full Grant Complete 11/29/17 
of all applicants who bid on the position of mediator for the Independence 
Ohio position that was cancelled. Please list by name, age, race and 
gender. I am making this request on November 27, 2017. 

18-009 

18-010 

AIRGAS INC. IBT 251 RI 85/30/2017 GLACIER NW/CALPORT IBT 174 
WA 808/12/2017 GREENLEAF SERVICES, INC. & THE DAVE'! TREE 
EXPERT COMPANY LIUNA 572 607/19/2016 INDEPENDENT PIPE & 
SUPPLY IBT 25 MA 8817/2017 MIDWAY BUILDING SERVICES LTD 

11/28/17 LIUNA 681 1L40 7/21/2017 
ROSCOE ROCK AND SAND, INC. 1U0E 150 IL 910/512015 
SIMPLEXGRINNELL PPF 669 MD 18711512016 
TIME WARNER CABLE IBEW 3 NY 800 3/29/2017 

Full Grant Complete 12/01/17 

lam requesting all documents related to Mechanics Local 701 application 
for the Labor-Management Cooperation Grant program and FMCS' 

12/06/17 decision to award Local 701 with grant funds. The documents requested Partial Grant Complete 03/28/18 
include the application for grant funds and any other materials submitted by 

18-011 Local 701 associated with the grant program. 
Please find attached to this email Information Request: 0001, for your 

12/20/17 attention. If you or your department can't process this request, then please No Records Complete 11/27/18 
18-012 forward it to the department that can. 

Grievance filed against Orchids Paper Products by (b)(6) 
01/04/18  (b)(6)  FMCS Case No. 17-54-653-6 No Records Complete 11/27/18 

18-013 



18-014 

Determine which companies nationwide have union bargaining agreements 
that are expiring within the next 90 days so that our small business can 
market our security services to those companies. Company Name, 

01/08/18 Contact Person, Company Address (affected by this bargaining 
agreement), Phone Number, Union Name, Union Contract Expiration, 
Employees in Bargaining Unit 

Withdrawn Complete 05/04/18 

Reporting news about spouse's candidacy for Lieutenant Governor in Ohio. 
1. Position description and the annual salary of (b)(6) from 2015 

01/10/18 to the present. 2. Emails sent by (b)(6) from October 1,2017, 
through January 9, 2017 that mention (b)(6) A representative 

No Records Complete 11/27/18
 

of the news media and this request is made as part of news gathering and 
not for commercial use. NTK Network 

18-015 
Requesting any F-7 form filed including any proof of such filing pertaining 
to collective bargaining. Any F-7 form filed by or on behalf of the 

01/16/18 Carpenters Industrial Council, Local 2506 during 2017 pertaining to Full Grant Complete 01/31/18 
collective bargaining. The employer involved is Overhead Door TODCO 

18-016 Division, and is located at 1332 Fairground Dr.; Marion, Ohio 43302. 
We are doing research on how labour union affects firm earning 
manipulation, but we lack the data for year 2003-2004, which is not 

01/22/18 available on your website. Collective Bargaining Notice (F-7) Data :for year No Records Complete 01/31/18 
2003-2004 

18-017 

18-018 

I am making a request under the FOIA statute for the following information: 
1. The full and complete reason why the mediator position in Independence 
Ohio was cancelled and then subsequently reposted for new applicants. I 
am completely qualified for this position and have been referred to the 

11/27/17 hiring manager for hire, only to have my bid cancelled. 2. A copy of the list 
of all applicants who bid on the position of mediator for the Independence 
Ohio position that was cancelled. Please list by name, age, race and 
gender. I am making this request on November 27, 2017. 

Full Denial Complete 09/18/18 



lam requesting electronic copies of any and all documents that the FMCS 
has pertaining to the following bargaining relationship: Union: United 
Construction Workers Local 10 Christian Labor Association 405 

02/14/18& Full Grant Centerstone Court Zeeland, Michigan 49464 J.E. Johnson 50 E. Virginia Dr 
Midland MI 48642 

Complete 03/09/18 

18-019 

18-020 

Please provide me with a a copy of the most recent Strategic Plan for the 
FMCS. It should be accessible from the FMCS website, but the link to it is 

02/22/18 not functioning. Full Grant Complete 03/01/18 

On your FMCS website, in the Resources section, "documents & data", you 
all publish monthly: "Collective Bargaining Notice (F7) data" In the 
file/spreadsheet you recently uploaded: January 2018 F7 Notices. In 
column AB "expiration date" of the January 2018 spreadsheet the column 
does not contain actual dates. The column AB has 5 digit numbers (42916 

02/26/18 for example) in there, but they are not dates. In previous months, this Full Grant Complete 03/01/18 
column has a date similar to: 2018-02-01. Thanks for any assistance you 
can provide in getting this information. Need assistance with the January 
2018 F7 notices you uploaded to your website recently. The expiration 
dates in Column AB of the spreadsheet are not dates. 

18-021 

 

03/12/18 lam opening up a Business and going back to school (b)(6) Not Agency 
Record Complete 03/13/18 18-022 (b)(6) 

  

The U.S. Office of Special Counsel (OSC) has been processing a FOIA/PA 
request in which it identified potentially responsive records that originated 

03/19/18 with the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service. Please refer to the 
attached records (1. OSC referral letter, 2. responsive records, 3. original 

18-023 request description). 
CANADA IMMIGRATION DOCUMENTS LOST OR STOLEN 

03/14/18 18-024 DESTROYED. 

Full Denial Complete 06/07/18 

No Records Complete 04/17/18 



Federal Employees Benefit Association is a Pennsylvania domiciled Non 
Profit Corporation, created to educate federal employees about their 
government sponsored benefits and to offer programs that supplement 
these government programs. A copy of our certification from the state of 
Pennsylvania is attached. We are making a Freedom of Information Act 
request for a current list of all Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service 

03/28/18 employees in electronic format, sent via email address to Full Grant Complete 08/13/18 

18-025 

18-026 

(b)(6) , and include the following fields in a "Comma 
separated format (CSV) or Excel format: Employee Full Name Agency 
Name and Location Employee Work Email Address Job Title Salary Please 
give a cost estimate before processing this request. Sincerely yours, --

 

(b)(6) Federal Employees Benefit Association 

Requesting copy of a F7 form that I filed on or about 3/22/18. Did not save 
copy to laptop. F7 form filed between the IAM LL 2533 District 74 

04/04/18 Blacksburg Va. and Federal Mogul 300 Industrial Park Dr. Blacksburg Va. Full Grant 
24060 

Complete 04/04/18 



(b)(6) Please provide copies of the following documents: - Schedule of 
for the dates November 22 2016 and December 20 2016.- Emails 

between (b)(6) from 
September 1,2016 to the date this search is performedFor calendar 
entries created in Outlook or similar programs, the documents should be 
produced in "memo" form to include all invitees, any notes, and all 
attachments. Please do not limit your search to Outlook calendars if other 
calendars exist in paper or electronic orm, whether on government-issued 
or personal devices, used to track or coordinate how these individuals 

04/10/18 allocate their time on agency business. I agree to pay reasonable Other Complete Abandone 
duplication fees for the processing of this request in an amount not to  
exceed $25. However, please notify me prior to your incurring any 
expenses in excess of that amount. As a representative of the news media 
lam only required to pay for the direct cost of duplication after the first 100 
pages. Through this request, I am gathering information on federal 
government operations and activities that is of current interest to the public 
because the mission of FMCS is a matter of public concern. This 
information is being sought on behalf of Bloomberg BNA for dissemination 
to the general public. 

18-027 
All emails received by your agency between January 20, 2017, and April 

04/13/18 
28 2017 from any Republican National Committee domain, including but 

 not limited to emails from rnchg.org." The archive tracking number for thi No Records Complete 08/08/18 

18-028 request is 20170554FMS001. 

(b)(6) 



 

lam writing to inquire whether or not a Notice of Bargaining was filed by 
the FinancialEdge Community Credit Union on a collective bargaining 
agreement with Local #542 of the Utility Workers Union of America, AFL-
CIO. The collective bargaining agreement expired on December 31,2015. 
The Employer (FECCU) informed the Union via USPS on September 17, 
2015 that a Notice was going to be filed. However, upon researching the 
on-line archive of FMSC I can find no notice when searching from August, 04/18/18& Full Grant 2015 through ecember 2015. I would appreciate assistance in determining 
whether or a Notice was filed, and if so, I would like to receive a copy of the 
same. FinancialEdge Community Credit Union is located at 1199 South 
Euclid Ave., Bay City, Michigan 48706. The parties met with a 
Commissioner,' (b)(6) in December, 2017. I did inquire at 
that time if a Notice had been filed and (b)(6) as not able to 
answer my question, and referred me to FMCS. 

I want to do research on Labor union contracts. I clicked on Documents 
and Data section and moved on collective bargaining notice. I found that 
collective bargaining notice (F-7) data has only covered from 2005 to 2018. 
I have read a recent research 
((https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3lpapers.cfm?abstract_id=2862397)) by using 04/19/18 Full Grant collective bargaining notice(F-7) data. The author uses 1995-2014 
coverage data. So I might guess that there is additional fiscal year 
coverage F-7 data. Can I get the whole sample period F-7 data and work-
stoppage data$ 

Complete 04/19/18 

18-029 

18-030 

Complete 04/25/18 

18-031 

COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT 15 (PALATINE) NEA 
10/16/2017 ILEA IL MAPLE CITY ICE COMPANY IBT 9/1/201720 OH 
TIME WARNER CABLE IBEW 3/29/20173 NY VENEER CHIP 

04/26/18 TRANSPORT IBT 7/17/2017 313 WA WEST FUELS INC IBT 10/2/2017 
705 IL 

Full Grant Complete 04/27/18 

04/26/18 My agency would like to request a mediator to facilitate in a workplace Improper 
18-032 dispute, Mercer County, 640 South Broad Street, Trenton, NJ 08611 FOIA Complete 07/02/18 



Full Grant Complete 05/17/18 

Complete 11/27/18 

Full Grant Complete 05/21/18 

Complete 06/07/18 

No Records Complete 06/19/18 

Not 
Described 

Improper 
FOIA 

05/10/18 The records sought are the resume and position description2 for (b)(6) 
18-034 (b)(6) 

1. The name, age and resume for the person selected for the mediator 
position recently filled in Minneapolis, MN. 2. The name, age and resume 
for the person selected for the mediator position recently filled in 
Independence, OH. 3. The name, age and resume for the person selected 

05/02/18 for the developmental mediator position recently filled in Hinsdale, ILL. 4. 
The name, age and resume for the person selected for the developmental 
mediator position recently filled in Minneapolis, MN. 

Full Grant Complete 09/18/18 

18-033 

No Records Complete 05/21/18 

No Records Complete 06/26/18 
Seeking all Corresspondence involving (b)(6) In 

05/13/18 regard to Intelligence and Law enforcement both within interagency and 
18-035 with international goverments and none porfit organizations. 

F-7s submitted for Highland Chateau d/b/a/ Highland Chateau or HDG 
05/16/18 d/b/a Highland Chateau and Highland Chateau Facility in St. Paul, 

18-036 Minnesota. 
I request copies of any datasets maintained by FMCS sufficient to show 

05/18/18 case-level data for all grievance mediations and arbitration services 
18-037 overseen by FMCS, dating back as far as is maintained. 

I'm requesting the FMCS database that includes information such as 
05/21/18 contract expiration dates, bargaining unit size, company identifier and 

18-038 establishment size for labor union contracts 

18-039 05/23/18 Night differential for arbitration panel 

I initiated an OIG complaint and waived confidentiality, with the 

05/29/18 determine their course of action, I was informed that I would need to submit 
understanding that I would receive a copy of the report. While they 

18-040 a FOIA request for the document. 

ALL DOCUMENTS, CORRESPONDENCES, EMAILS AND TAPES IN 
06/04/18 REGARDS TO MY MEDIATION MEETING AND COMMUNICATIONS TO No Records Complete 11/27/18 

ALL PARTIES INVOLVED BETWEEN JANUARY 2018 AND JULY 2018 
18-041 
18-042 06/13/18 F-7 forms I filed for Case No. 2018N1001616 and 2018N1001675 Full Grant Complete 06/18/18 



This is a request under FOIA on behalf of Bloomberg BNA for an electronic 
file/spreadsheet (CSV) of organizations and individuals with collective 
bargaining agreements expiring in 2019, [including the parties' contact 
information (name, address, phone, and email), bargaining unit 
information, date of contract expiration, and size of the bargaining unit] that 
are part of the FMCS "case management system" database used to track 
and manage collective bargaining negotiations. Please include the listings f 
or all 2019 expirations, not just those parties that have already filed F7 
notices. This electronic file is being requested for use in conducting 
Bloomberg BNA's annual survey of employer bargaining objectives. This 

06/26/18 file will be used to conduct this year's edition of the survey and may also be Full Grant 
used to conduct future years' editions of the survey. The survey report is 
included annually in select Bloomberg BNA publications, and also is 
published as a separate report. Survey participants from the requested 
data file will receive a digital copy of the survey report free of charge. 
Finally, we may also contact the organizations who did not participate in the 
survey, to see if they would like to purchase the report, as it may be of 
professional interest. We will only reach out to non-participants about 
purchasing the report once, and we will not use the information in this data 
file for any other marketing campaign. 

18-042 
F-7 filed betweenJanuary 10, 2018 and today. The employer's name is 

06/19/18 Sanimax, located in South St.Paul, MN, Union is Teasmters Local 120 their Full Grant 
18-043 file No. 20025.001. 

REFERRAL: FOIA Case No. NLRB-2018-000432 Transmit Management 
06/04/18 Other 18-043 of Charlotte, Inc. v. United Trans. Union, Local 1715 

The name, age and resume for the person(s) selected for the mediator 
position filled in Minneapolis, MN; Independence, OH; Hillsdale, IL; and 

05/02/18 Minneapolis, MN. Would also like an update for the previous FOIA 
18-044 requests that I have made which have not been filled. 

Complete 08/20/18 

Complete 06/20/18 

Complete Abandone 

Partial Grant Complete 09/10/18 



Full Grant 

Referred 
No Records 
Not Agency 
Record 

No Records 

Other 
Not Agency 
Record 

Withdrawn 

No Records 

Not Agency 

Full Grant 

Complete 08/14/18 

Complete 11/27/18 
Complete 08/13/18 

Complete 08/06/18 

Complete 11/27/18 

Complete 08/15/19 

Complete 09/04/18 

Complete 10/25/18 

Complete 09/17/18 

Complete 10/22/18 

Complete 07/30/19 

I would like information on all notices received by the FMCS for initial 
contracts between March 1,2011 and February 28, 2013. I'd particularly 

07/12/18 like to have the FMCS Case Number (or whatever your internal tracking 
number is called), the notice source, the certification number (i.e., the 
NLRB RC code), certification date, and relevant employer and union info 

18-045 includin contact information). 
18-046 07/27/18 eferral re: NLRB FOIA Case NLRB-2018-000432 
18-047 07/31/18 Information on the Federal Buildings Fund 

08/04/18 Current eligibility for more working hours. 

I would like to do a post on the FMCS grant program, other than the Annual 
08/05/18 Report, Congressional submission, are there any reports, evluations, 

18-049 summaries, etc., of the program available for my use? 
18-050 08/07/18 lam trying to find data on work stoppages in the Springfield, MO region. 

08/23/18 Farm Labor Contractor - job advert 

09/05/18 lam seeking only relevant documents and correspondence related to 
FCMS File No. 170815-55031. 

09/12/18 Copies of all F-7 or other 8(d) notices filed by UNITE-HERE Local 1 in 
2018 

Hello, looking for data on the number of denied claims hospitals experience 
due to the inpatient-only rule - that is, scheduling and performing surgical 
procedures in an outpatient setting that Medicare says are to be done in an 
inpatient setting. Is data available for individual hospitals? 

1. Any lists or spreadsheets tracking the dates and agency clients (at the 
subcomponent level) of all FMCS federal "workplace mediation" 

09/21/18 engagements between the dates of 1/1/2017 and 6/30/2018, and whether 
the engagement was considered successful. Please include any summary 

18-055 or description of the engagement if present in such records 

(b)(6) 

18-048 

18-051 

18-052 

18-053 

18-054 

09/17/18 



Request Submitted 
Number Date Summary of Request 

Any Forms submitted/filed related to Acero Charter Schools Network, 
Acero, Acero Schools Chicago; UNO Charter School; Network; or UCSN 

Disposition 
of Request Status 

Closed 
Date 

 

10/01/18 by Chicago Teachers Union (CTU) Local 1; Chicago ACTS, Local 4343, 
IFT-AFT, AFL-CIO; UEU Chicago, or UEJ Chicago (United Educators for 

Full Grant Complete 10/03/18 

19-001 Justice). 

   

19-002 10/03/18 HealthEast Care System & IAEP forms Full Grant Complete 10/03/18 
19-003 10/09/18 All employment verfications and inquiries. All legal records. No Records Complete 10/09/18 

 

Feedback on the Colorado Building & Construction Trades Council 

    

FMCS Labor-Management Cooperation Grant proposal titled, 
"Expanding Multi-Core Curriculum (MC3)." Review board scores for 

    

10/16/18 Colorado Building & Construction Trades Council FMCS Labor-

 

Full Grant Complete 10/22/18 

 

Management Cooperation Grant proposal titled, "Expanding Multi-Core 

    

Curriculum (MC3)." 

   

19-004 

    

19-005 
Wedgwood HOA, inc person has usurped the Office of President Board, 11/12/18 Secretary. 

Not Agency 
Record Complete 11/20/19 

19-006 11/29/18 FMCS case number Duplicate Complete 12/19/18 
19-007 01/08/19 F-7 Research Withdrawn Complete 01/29/19 

 

Usually the third week of each month the Work Stoppage report and F7 

    

Notices for the previous month are released on your website. We have 
not seen the December 2018 reports released. I have been asked to 

    

01/29/19 request the data for December 2018 or if the data is delayed being put 
up on your website due to the shutdown. Thank you for any assistance 
you can provide. December 2018 Work Stoppage report. December 

Full Grant Complete 01/30/19 

19-008 2018 F7 Notices report. 

    

Any FM-7 filed by the Michigan Nurses Association, Munson Healthcare, 
or Munson Healthcare Manistee Hospital since January 1,2016 related 

    

02/14/19 to the collective bargaining agreement between the Michigan Nurses Full Grant Complete 02/14/19 

 

Association and Munson Healthcare Manistee Hospital (located at 1465 

    

E. Parkdale Avenue, Manistee, Michigan, 49660) 

   

19-009 

    



 

I request that a copy of the following documents [or documents 
containing the following information] be provided to me: [mails from or 

Partial Grant Complete 09/12/19 

to (b)(6) between December 1,2018 to February 18, 2019 
pertaining to the Denver Public Schools/Denver Classroom Teachers 02/18/19 Association bargaining and impending strike, including but not limited to 
emails from or to the Denver school district and teachers union, the 
Colorado Department of Labor and Employment or from or to Gov. 

19-010 Jared Polis' office. 

    

Accordingly, please could you send me, the names and contact details, 
including email address of any/all person(s) who are involved in the 

    

02/19/19 decision making-process for the Procurement of Telecoms and IT Withdrawn Complete 09/30/19 

19-011 
Hardware and Services for your organisation. (Eg Procurement, IT, 
Sustainability roles) 

    

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, I hereby request the 
following records: your agency's FOIA request log covering 2018, which 
includes a field showing the subject of each request and a field for the 
final disposition. Further, I request that this document e sent in any 
digital formats in which it exists (such as PDF and Excel). Under the 

    

02/26/19 terms of the E-FOIA Amendments of 1996, Section 5, if a document 
exists in electronic format, it must be released in that format upon 
request. 

Full Grant Complete 03/04/19 

 

The requested documents will be made available to the general public, 
and this request is not being made for commercial purposes. 

   

19-012 

     

In the work stoppage data (excel files in the data and documents 
section) for 2005-2017, there's a column mentioned (# idled.). Does it 
mean the number of workers who have gone on a strike? Also, are 

    

03/04/19 
there any instances of work stoppages in "health care and social 
assistance" which are not publicly available in the "work stoppage data" 
section? In that case, I will make a FOIA request for those instances of 
work stoppage 

Full Grant Complete 07/11/19 

19-013 

    



 

Hiring statistics for FMCS mediators GS-10 to GS-13. From November 
2018 to Present day. Please include Race, Age, Gender, of those 

   

19-014 

03/12/19 interviewed, offered and hired for the aforementioned positions. Please 
only include the states of Missouri, Iowa, Illinois, Kentucky, Tennessee, 
Arkansas, Oklahoma, Kansas, and Nebraska 

Withdrawn Complete 09/30/19 

19-015 03/13/19 To verify why I was passed over on a job that I was more than qualified 
for. Age, Race, Sex, Date of Hirre, Qualifications, City where hired. Full Grant Complete 06/11/19 

 

Cooper Tire'  Ohio and all divisions. Collective bargaining contract 

   

19-016 03/16/19 expiration and term. Withdrawn Complete 09/12/19 

19-017 03/22/19 Work stoppages, etc. Full Grant Complete 06/20/19 

 

We request all Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service 

    

Congressional Correspondence Logs or other records that track 

    

Congressional communications, including those maintained by 

   

component, regional or program offices, for correspondence received 
between January 1, 2007, and December 31,2018. To be clear, we are 

 

03/28/19 not requesting the correspondence texts. We are requesting all fields of 
information recorded in logs, tracking systems, or databases about each 
congressional correspondence such as, but not limited to the Identity of 

No Records Complete 07/30/19 

 

Sender, Addressee, Subject, Date Received, Date of Reply, Office or 

    

Official handling the response, Action, Document Type, Processing 

    

Codes and Instructions, and Reference or Control Numbers 

   

19-018 

     

I represent the em lo er The GEO Group, Inc., in federal litigation filed 

   

by claimant (b)(6) I would like to obtain the Post-Hearing Brief 

 

03/29/19 filed on behalf of The GEO Group, Inc. and the decision rendered by No Records Complete 07/11/19 

 

Arbitrator (b)(6) n FMCS Case #170710-02763. 

   

19-019 

    

19-020 04/03/19 Form grants? Withdrawn Complete 06/11/19 

  

Not Agency 

  

19-021 Record Complete 06/11/19 04/04/19 a MCs 150 form to reapply for my father's dot# Keith's Service Center 

19-020 05/13/19 VOID Withdrawn Complete 10/02/19 



Hello. I am interested in looking at email records for research purposes. 
I specifically am looking to investigate how machine learning might be 
used to 'cluster' messages into different categories, thus having a large 
quantity and variety of data is important. To this end I would like to have 
as many messages as possible from as many individuals as possible 

06/13/19 from the last year (12 months). The messages should be in a standard 
electronic format such as mbox, msg or eml and I don't require filtering 
for topic- any message about anything is valuable for my research since 
I care about looking at large swaths of data. Lastly, it would be most 

19-021(a) convenient to have the data delivered 
19-022 06/17/19 F-7 notices sent to FMCS in 2019 by Local 25. 

F-in filed by the Massachusetts Nurses Assoc. in relation to it's 
collective bargaining agreement with Nashoba Valley Medical Center, a 

06/18/19 Steward Family Hospital, Inc., located at 200 Groton Road, Ayer, 
Massachusetts 01432. Agreement at issues expired on December 31, 

19-023 2018 
I am writing to respectfully request a copy of the Arbitrators decision in 
the case mentioned below, which was heard before Arbitrator 
in 2006. I am requesting this in order to make an informed decision and 
assist in administration of the upcoming Collective Bargaining 
Agreement. FMCS Case # 06-52906 

06/21/19 Arbitration between United Steelworkers (USW) Local 2342.06 and 
Weldon Technologies, Inc./Akron Brass - Union Recognition An 
individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial 
use. If the subject matter of your request is yourself, FMCS staff may 
contact you to verity your identity. 

19-024 
19-025 06/27/19 The last 10 years of F-7 data in a single file. 

The decision on the arbier in the case involving a former Marco Island 

06/28/19 police officer (b)(6) agains the city of Marco Island, terminated 
in September 2018 and is being represented by the Gulf Coast Chapter 

19-026 of the Police Benevolent Assoc. 
Copy of the videos of the two interactions that occurred between a 

07/21/19 manager at JBSA Randolph Main Exchange and myself in which I filed 
19-027 an IG and agency complaint 

(b)(6) 

Withdrawn Complete 09/16/19 

Full Grant Complete 07/09/19 

Full Grant Complete 07/09/19 

No Records Complete 07/15/19 

Full Grant Complete 09/12/19 

No Records Complete 07/16/19 

No Records Complete 09/27/19 



19-026(a) 

During the time frame of January 2019 to June 26th, 20191 was a active 
member of UFCW Union #686 during CBA negotiations with Viscofan, 
USA. Union membership rejected the companies LBF on June 11th, 
2019 and subsequently voted in majority to give the union local board 
members strike authorization. Many attempts by several members on 
UFCW 686 to have the strike vote tally released to the membership was 
repeatedly rejected by the union local board for no proper reason. Some 
members were harassed and disrespected by the local union board for 
simply requesting information that was their right to know. Myself, along 
with many others strongly believe that the vote did not reach the 

07/17/19 required 2/3rds majority and that such strike authorization was never 
approved by the membership of 686. A strike was initiated by the Union 
Board of local 686 on June 21st, 2019 and ended on June 30th, 2019. 
There is also evidence to believe that the local union board of 686 had 
not received written authorization from the UFCW International President 
or Executive Board to engage in such strike, as is required per the 
International Constitution of the United Food and Commercial Workers 
Union. United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local #686 915 N. 
Michigan Ave Danville, Illinois 61834 Strike Authorization Vote Tally 
Casted on June 11th, 2019 Voting Station: TeePak Credit Union Meeting 
HAII 1035 E Main St Danville, Illinois 61832 

No Records Complete 09/19/19 

I want a copy of the videos of the two interactions that occurred between 
a manager at JBSA Randolph Main Exchange and myself in which I filed 
an IG and agencey complaint. Video Footage and documentation of 
action taken by management for interactions at JBSA Randolph Main 
Exchange on April 25, 2019 at approximately 10:00 AM and May 6, 2019 No Records Complete 09/18/19 07/21/19 
at approximately 5:40 PM. Any documentation from my meeting with 
General Manager (b)(6) and action taken against Operations 
Manager  (b)(6) JBSA Randolph Main Exchange 630 3rd St West 
Bldg 1068 Randolph AFB, Tx 78150 

19-027 



I am unable to locate the annual reports is required to submit to under 
29 CFR § 1614.203, which our publicly available and should be posted 
on the agency's website29 CFR § 1614.203 (e)(2). Please provide a 
copy of this information or identify the appropriate individual responsible 
for providing the information. I'm interested in the following: 

The current affirmative action plan, and the results of the two most 
recent workforce analyses, ("WA") performed pursuant to 29 CFR § 
1614.203 (d)(6). 
Please confirm the WA's comply with the requirements of 29 CFR § 
1614.203 (e) (1) and which requires identification of: 
i. the percentage of employees with disabilities at the GS 10 and below 
level in each of the designated pay groups; 

07/24/19 H. the percentage of employees with targeted disabilities at the GS 11 Full Grant Complete 08/15/19 
level and above and below level in each of the designated pay groups; 
Hi. the percentage of employees with targeted disabilities at the GS 10 
and below in each of the designated pay groups; 
iv. the percentage of employees with targeted disabilities at the GS 11 
level and above; 
v. The number of Schedule A agency appointments for persons with 
disabilities during the previous year; 
vi. the total of employees whose employment at the agency began by 
appointment under the Schedule A hiring authority for persons with 
certain disabilities; 
vii. A list of plan changes made subsequent to its prior submission; and, 
viii. an explanation of why those changes were made. 

19-028 
Annual Employer Bargaining Objectives survey for the fall - Bloomberg 

07/25/19 Full Grant 19-029 BNA Complete 07/30/19 



 

I am requesting the following information regarding mediator positions 
which were filled recently in the following locations: Burlington, Vermont 
Open continuous positions (closed on 3/25/19 and 7/2/2019) Harrisburg, 
PA Creve Coeur, MO Denver, CO Birmingham, AL Albany, NY 
Charlestown, W.Va. Minneapolis, MN Dallas, TX Peoria, III. 1. The 
name, age and resume for the selected candidates in all of the above 
locations. 2. For the positions that were filled from the open continuous 

   

08/06/19 posting, please provide the name, age and resume for those employees Partial Grant 
who were hired as well. 3. For the position of ADR mediator that was 

Complete 08/08/19 

 

recently filled, please provide to me the name, age and resume for all 

   

candidates hired into those positions. I am requesting that this 
information be provided by the end of August, as that should allow 

   

enough time to gather this information together and forward to me. All of 
the above locations were recently posted and filled, so it should be easy 

  

19-030 to obtain this information in a timely manner. 
Your agency's Record Manager is required to file an annual Records 

   

Management Self-Assessment (RMSA) report with the Chief Records 

  

19-031 

08/14/19 Officer of the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA) Full Grant Complete 09/18/19 
each year. The requester, (b)(6) has asked for copies of 
the RMSA you completed and filed with us for the year 2018 

 

A copy of any correspondence to Federal Mediation & Conciliation 

   

09/10/19 Service from the Teamsters and/or attorney (b)(6) requesting FMCS Withdrawn Complete 09/20/19 
19-032 to provide the parties with a first panel of arbitrators. 

   

My name is (b)(6) . I am requesting a list of 

   

arbitrators that you would provide 09/12/19 
a case between a police officer a 

to the fop for choosing an arbitrator for Withdrawn 
• p el 1- p is? If you have any 

Complete 09/30/19 

19-033 questions please give me a call a (b)(6) 

   

A copy of the current FMCS Roster of Arbitrators. I am specifically 

   

09/12/19 interested in Regions 3 and 5. I would prefer that this information be Full Grant Complete 09/16/19 
19-034 emailed to me, if possible. 

  



Copies of arbitration awards in any case in which a law enforcement 
officer, through his labor union, contested the termination of his 
employment and requested reinstatement. I have attached to this letter 

09/25/19 an example of the kind of awards I am requesting, which the Naples No Records Complete 09/30/19 
Daily News published online along with one of its stories. • Time period: 
1988 (or as far back as possible) up to present • Scope: all law 

19-035 enforcement agencies/officers in the State of Florida 

lam requesting any claims, or any other types of records, made on 
behalf of anyone else towards Guggenheim Partners LLC; Guggenheim 

09/27/19 Securities LLC; Guggenheim Investments LLC; Los Angeles Dodgers; 
and lastly: the investment group led by (b)(6) No Records Complete 09/27/19 

(b)(6) (the exact name 

19-036 
ot the company that is not readily available on google) 

19-037 09/27/19 REFERRAL: FOIA Case No. NLRB-2019-001195 Full Grant Complete 09/30/19 



Request Submitted 
Summary of Request 

1. The name, age and resume of all candidates who have been hired 
into FMCS in the position of mediator, from January 1,2019, forward. 
This request is applicable for all mediator positions that have been filled, 

11/07/19 in all cities. 1 have continuously applied for the position of mediator and 
have been consistently turned down. 2. The name and position of all 
FMCS personnel who interviewed all candidates hired into each 
location. 

Number Date 
Disposition Closed 
of Request Status Date 

Complete 11/15/19 

20-004 

lam the Federal Grant Administrator for the State of California and am 
seeking information on California applications to the following FMCS 
grant opportunity: FMCS-2018 Labor-Management Cooperation Grant 
Program Can you please tell me the number of applicants from 
California that submitted applications, if any, and how many of those 

11/18/19 California applications were awarded? This includes any applications 
from across California (academia, nonprofits, individuals, etc.), not 
exclusively State government. This information will be used in the 
completion of an annual federal grants summary to be published by the 
California Governor's Office of Planning and Research. 

20-001 Partial Grant 

Researching FLRA Case No. SF-CO-20199 AFGE, Local 2081, AFL-

 

CIO and (b)(6) Have similar case, all documents, notes, 

11/13/19 statements, affidavits, recordings, cds, analog recordings, digital 
recordings, video tapes, audio tapes, computer records, computer 
generated documents, computer files, computer records, list of names 
and individuals 20-002 No Records 

News Media - Local Government coverage lam seeking all available 
documents pertaining to multiple arbitrations with the Algonquin 

11/13/19 Township Road District and the union employees. This would include 
any available transcripts from hearings, pleadings from either party, and 
final determinations made. 20-003 Full Grant 

Complete 11/15/19 

Complete 11/15/19 

Complete 11/25/19 

Full Grant 



Each month, researchers at our company view your "Work Stoppages 
Ended and Ongoing" reports. Overtime, we have found work 
stoppages that are no longer on the reports. The list below are the 
records in question. The information we are requesting for each 
company on the list is an "Ended" date. ADT SECURITY SERVICES 
IBEW 776 2/13/2015 SC 
CLAYMONT CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT AFSCME OPASE 4312212019 
OH 
DREDGING CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA 1U0E 

11/21/19 12 8/23/2019 CA 
FLIGHT SAFETY SERVICES CORPORATION IAM 708 2/12/2019 KS 
GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL & REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 
1U0E 3911/26/2018 CA 
MURRAY SHEET METAL CO RWAW 242 6/1/2019 WV 
STOP & SHOP SUPERMARKET COMPANY LLC UFCW 1459 
4/11/2019 MA 
THE STOP & SHOP SUPERMARKET COMPANY LLC UFCW 328 
4/11/2019 MA 
TIME WARNER CABLE IBEW 33/29/2017 NY 

Complete 12/03/19 

20-005 Full Grant 

I'm a researcher at University of Maryland and I would like to access the 
data on Collective Bargaining Notice (F-7) from 1990 to 2005. On the 

11/24/19 
website (https://www.fmcs.gov/resources/documents-and-data/) I can 
only find the information for years after 2005. Thank you! Complete 11/26/19 

20-006 

20-007 
12/03/19 Referral re: Wiese Engineering, Case NO. 25-CA-187427 

Full Grant 

Full Grant 
Complete 12/11/19 



20-008 

Gathering Information, I discovered this case last night GAO B-308037. 
Any Executive Order, Case Law that contain, 304, 333, 567, 128, 712, 
926, 805, 705, 519, 179, 329, 176, 713, 098, 420, 200, 015, 454, 546, I 
am Executive Order 12866, I don't know why? The case B-308037, 
explains a lot, but it is incorrect in what they are saying, Its states they 

12/05/19 
were helping. untrue, they plotting, used my real estate and my parents 
real estate who are now passed, mortgage backed loans, which is what 
I am presently going thru. United Parcel Service 309 Cooley Lane Santa 
Maria CA 93454 International Brotherhood of teamsters local 381, 986 
200 N. Broadway, Santa Maria Ca 93454 do not worry about this 
getting worse, government allowed it, there just being nuisance, to 
community thank you Not Agency 

Record 

Complete 12/10/19 

20-009 

20-012 

Any F-7 forms filed or otherwise received by the FMCS at any point 
during 2019 concerning the collective bargaining agreement between, 
on the one handk, Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center ("PVHMC"); 
and on the other hand, SEIU Local 121RN ("Local 121RN"). Any other 

12/09/19 documents received or created in 2019 in the possession of the FMCS 
pertaining to the above-referened collective bargaining agreement, 
including, without litigation, any correspondence to or from Local 

 

Complete 12/11/19 

121RN, and/or any documentation pertaining to the assignment or 
designation of a federal mediator to assest the same parties with 
negotiations for a successor collective bargaining agreement. 

    

No Records 

  

A list of all strike notices submitted to FMCS for strikes conducted at 

   

12/11/19 work sites located in Pennsylvania between January 1,2015 and 

 

Complete 01/03/20 
December 1,2019. 

    

Full Grant 

  

12/17/19 REFERRAL: NLRB Case No. NLRB 2019-001195 

 

Complete 12/23/19 

 

Partial Grant 

  

12/17/19 Making inquiries regarding your law office providing legal services. Improper Complete 12/23/19 

 

FOIA 

  

20-010 

20-011 



20-013 

Requesting all releasable documents concerning case FMCS No. 
01/16/20 190920-11154 - He is a party to the case, an individual seeking 

information for personal not commercial use. Partial Grant 

Complete 01/22/20 

 

lam requesting any document that mentions or pertains to UPMC, a 

    

health system based in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, also known as 

    

01/24/20 University of Pittsburgh Medical Center. I'm also requesting any 

 

Complete 01/29/20 

20-014 documents pertaining to any of their subsidiaries or facilities. Full Grant 

  

20-015 01/29/20 REFERRAL: NLRB 2020-000103 

 

Full Grant Complete 02/06/20 

20-016 01/22/20 Copy of (b)(6) paper on the legislative history of FMCS No Records Complete 02/20/20 

  

01/22/20 Copy of (b)(6) DC LERA 

 

Complete 01/22/20 speech. 
20-017 

  

No Records 

    

A prompt response to questions asked in document entitled "Decade in 

    

02/03/20 Review" and questions to the Missouri Commission on Human Rights Improper Complete 02/03/20 
20-018 abbreviated MCHR. FOIA 

   

1. The name, resume, age and location for the candidate who was 

    

selected to fill vacancy DE-10611961-19-MK 2. The name, resume, age 

    

and location for the candidate who was selected to fill vacancy DE-

     

02/03/20 

 

Complete 02/20/20 

 

10551043-19-BDP. 3. The name, resume, age and location for all other 

    

candidates who were selected to fill any vacancy for the position of 

   

20-019 mediator in 2019. Partial Grant 

   

The name, age, resume and location for the candidate who was 

    

02/03/20 

 

Complete 02/20/20 
20-020 selected to fill vacancy DE-10551203-19-BDP Partial Grant 

   

Email sent 
02/06/20 

to (b)(6) forwarded to me from (b)(6) 

 

Complete 02/06/20 a copy of our Annual Reports. 20-021 requesting No Records 

   

02/06/20 A follow-up email requesting FMCS Annual Reports in another format. 

 

Complete 02/06/20 
20-022 

 

No Records 

  



Complete 02/03/20 

Complete 02/27/20 

Complete 02/18/20 

We are looking for a list of all current bargaining units where the 
Industrial Workers of the World (IWW) is the certified bargaining agent. 

02/12/20 Affiliated with a private corporation or law firm and am seeking this 
information for use in the company's business. 

20-023 Industrial Workers of the World Withdrawn 

Please furnish me with the location date and cancellation and the 
02/12/20 reason for those positions being cancelled, for the following mediator 

20-024 
openings: 10551043 and 10611961. 

Partial Grant 

I would like to request a video (camara footage)from alexian brothers 
behavioral health  hospital. On May 12,2019 around 8:20 pm I ( 

(b)(6)  was attacked by a male patient in the hallway where 
there were cameras located. For my personal peace of mind and PTSD 
after meeting with my psychiatrist I was informed I can request this 
video by filling out this form. I would also like to request copies from the 
Hoffman estates police dept from the same day of pictures that have 

02/18/20 been taking of my face while they came to investigate the attack. video 
(camara footage)from alexian brothers behavioral health hospital (1650 
Moon Lake Blvd, Hoffman Estates, IL 60169) om May 12,2019 around 
8:20 pm Hoffman estates police dept (411 W Higgins Rd, Hoffman 
Estates, IL 60169) .- photos of my face from attack that took place at 
alexian brothers behavioral hospital on 05/12/2019 around 8:20 pm 
detective working on this case is detective tenudo from Hoffman estates Not Agency 
police dept. 20-025 Record 

document is dated February 16, 1994. In her conclusions, 
mentioned that some work that FMCS was engaged in 1994 that 

02/20/20 could benefit from statutory clarification. Certainly in the past 26 years, 
additional work initiative have been added to mediators' assignments. Is 
there any written authorization of that new work. In Budget documents 
for example? 

20-026 Full Grant 

(b)(6) 

Complete 02/27/20 



 

Contest against AFSCME union held vote to contract negotiations which 02/25/20 Improper Complete 02/27/20 
20-027 was not counted in front of a witness. FOIA 

   

For a better understanding of the recent case 191205-02176 to find new 
solutions concerning the public interest Everything related submitted by 

    

02/25/20 United Parcel Service and Local 710 including: Transcripts of the 
federal meditation hearing Documents from a lawyer from both side 

 

Complete 03/12/20 

 

Decision letter of the hearing Not Agency 

  

20-028 

 

Record 

   

I am inquiring about an employment case brought out by My Union 

    

(Teamsters Local 25) representing my co-worker (b)(6) 

   

against my employer (Energy Transfer). Nobody at work wants to share 
any information about this case, especially myself as I am THE SOLE 

 

02/26/20 KEY WITNESS in the case, I was excluded from testifying and my rig h 
to the information was also denied. All I know about the case is: the 
party names stated above and the hearing date: August 23 2019 in 

 

Complete 03/16/20 

 

Boston office. I have been chasing my tail calling both the NLRB and 

    

The state agency for weeks now at no avail. Thank you very much 

   

20-029 

 

Withdrawn 

   

(1) The employment file of FMCS mediator (b)(6) 

    

(b)(6) I am not asking for medical information or addresses. I 

    

02/28/20 am asking for his employment history while employed at FMCS, both 
under his current position and previous employment with FMCS. (2) 

 

Complete 03/24/20 

 

The name, age and location of ALL mediators hired with FMCS during 
the years of 2018, 2019 and 2020, to date. 

   

20-030 

 

Partial Grant 

  



20-031 

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act. I request that a 
copy of the following documents be provided to me: (1) Copy of 
contract, purchase order, or blanket purchase agreement; (2) Any 
solicitation documents (i.e. request for quotation or request for 
solicitation); and (3) The contact information for the Contracting 
Officer's Representative (COR) to include name, office telephone 
number, and email address for the following contract: Title: 

03/02/20 

Contract Officer's Email (b)(6) In order to help to 

LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT Contract Number: 93310019P0025 
POP: 07/23/2019 to 8/09/2019 Contract Officel (b)(6) 

determine my status to assess fees, you should know that I am affiliated 
with a private corporation and am seeking information for use in the 
company's business. lam willing to pay fees for this request up to a 
maximum of $100.00. If you estimate that the fees will exceed this limit, 
please inform me first. Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

(b)(6) Respectfully, 

Complete 04/08020 

Full Grant 

20-032 

20-033 

Am requesting all documents related to FMCS No. 191205-02176 in the 

03/09/20 matter 
can 

of United Parcel Service vs Local 
be sent in email to me. The documents 

710 The documents in PDF 
in paper based can be mail 

No Records 

Complete 03/03/20 

(b)(6) 

 

201118-01491,201115-01417, 201115-01416, 200122-03251. We 

   

spoke earlier today about Broward County needing a records affidavit 

   

from you stating the dates when your office received form R-43 in four 

   

cases currently pending resolution. I have drafted the records affidavit 

   

03/04/20 (see attached) and would greatly appreciate it if you were to sign same 

 

Complete 03/19/20 and have it notarized. These affidavits are commonly used in litigation 

   

and, because of an issue common to all four cases, we need 

    

information as to when you received the forms. (b)(6) 

   

provided me with stamped copies of the forms showing when they were 

   

received, but the stamps are so light, one can't see them. 
Partial Grant 

  



To Whom It May Concern, I am an Assistant Professor at the 
Norwegian School of Economics. Currently I am working on a project 
related to the government correspondence. I am seeking a list of 
correspondences between the Federal Mediation and Conciliation 
Service and members of Congress and their offices. Specifically, I 
would like to know what Congressional offices contacted the Federal 

03/16/20 Mediation and Conciliation Service from 01.01.2001 to 12.31.2019. An 
entry in such a log generally includes: 1) The name of the member of 
Congress who contacted the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service 
2) The date the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service was 
contacted 3) The subject of the inquiry. (i.e. What kind of information 
did the member request? Or what was the correspondence about?) 4) 
When and if the request was completed. Kind regards, (b)(6) 

Complete 03/17/20 

03/16/20 to get the records of the identity of who called Social Services on me 

Back in the 1970s, (b)(6) PhD did research at FMCS on the 
Arbitration program, At time, she was dating (b)(6) thus she got 
unlimited access. 

03/25/20 
Did you ever hear of her paper? Is there a copy in arbitration library. 

Having it would be very helpful in my writing 

20-034 

20-035 

20-036 

No Records 
Not Agency 
Record Complete 03/16/20 

Complete 03/26/20 

No Records 



I was employed as a Translator and Marketing Specialist by bromberg & 
associates, in Hamtramck, Michigan, during the months of October to 
December 2019. I was terminated over the phone (they did not bother 
to meet with with me in person)on the 17th. of December, 2019. The 
reason they gave me for the termination was that there was a complaint 
from a client and that I had a defensive attitude with some of my co 
workers. On the same day I asked the owner of the company (b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

i put t simply, there suddenly was no dialogue with them. They didn't 
answer my questions, they didn't offer any information about my case. I 
REQUEST, THROUGH YOUR ORGANIZATION, and the freedom of 
information act, THAT THEY RELEASE TO ME SAID DOCUMENT(S) 
CONCERNING MY TERMINATION FROM THAT COMPANY. I request 
here an original, signed document stating that I worked at that company 
and that I was fired. The former employer, from which I request the 
records is: bromberg & associates. 3141 Caniff St, Hamtramck, MI 

for some kind of signed document that stated that I had been 
working there and that I had been terminated. There was no reply from 
her in this instance, in this case I feel I was kept in the dark about this 

04/04/20 and any other potential matters related with my termination because, to Complete 04/06/20 

20-037 

48212. (313) 871-0080 https://brombergtranslations.com In particular 
the owner, the person that instrumentalized all of this, she is named 

No Records 

   

(b)(6) 

    

On behalf of Cole. Scott and Kissane, LLC records requested for patient 

   

04/09/20 

 

Complete 04/09/20 

   

(b)(6) v. 21st Century Centennial 

  

20-038 

    

No Records 

    

04/09/20 On behalf of Kelly, Rode and Kelly, LLC requests records fo (b)(6) 

 

Complete 04/09/20 (b)(6) 

 

20-039 

    

No Records 

    

04/20/20 Requesting medical records of (b)(6) 

 

Complete 04/21/20 
20-040 

 

No Records 

   



(b)(6) All Affiliated with a private corporation or 
04/25/20 law firm and am seeking this information for use in the company's 

business. 
Complete 04/29/20 Improper 

FOIA 

th 

20-041 

on behalf of the University of Massachusetts, including the 
University of Massachusetts Lowell, the University rerniests that your 
office provide to the University any complaint filed by 
with the Office for Civil Rights, or with any other federal agency 
(including the FMCS), against the University of Massachusetts Lowell 

04/29/20 The University also requests that your agency provide copies of all 
documents related omplaint, including notes of 

separate y provi ed to either OCR or the Federal Mediation Service in 

any documents other than his complaint 
attached to his complaint, or documents which he 

con 
that (b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

Complete 05/12/20 

20-042 
support of his claim 

Partial Grant 

  

05/01/20 historical F-7 data notices. 

 

Complete 20-043 

 

Full Grant 

  

A case along with the panel was created on 04/03/2018 for an 

  

20-044 
05/07/20 Arbitration Case #180403-03191 asking for a copy of Form R-43. Full Grant 

Complete 

 

I am seeking a FOIA request of any information on the Residential 

   

05/07/20 Builder named below and any information regarding his bond. 

 

Complete 
20-045 

 

No Records 

  

I request a copy of the following data: contract negotiations that were 

   

05/11/20 actively mediated by the FMCS along with (of possible) identifers for the 
mediators assigned to the negotiation (from 1982, or as early as 
possible, to the present). 

 

Complete 

20-046 

 

Full Grant 

  

This officer used his badge, uniform and the Scottsdale Police Dept to 

   

05/25/20 illegally harass and extort me for money by crafting the conditions and 
then issuing me a false citation. He is abusing his authority. 

 

Complete 

20-047 

 

No Records 

 

05/13/20 

05/08/20 

05/08/20 

05/28/20 

05/26/20 



05/28/20 FMCS Annual Reports from 1990 to 2019 Complete 06/04/20 
20-048 Full Grant 

20-049 

all discoverable documents re: International Association of Sheet Metal, 
06/01/20 Air, Rail and Transportation Workers, Local Union 36, Case Nos. 15-CB-

205778, 15-CB-205811 and 15-CB-207766 

I would like to hereby requests access to the following records: 
1.Any and all records in your agency's possession pertaining to Iraq 
&amp; Jordan Law Alliance, PLLC from the years 2003-present. for 
complete copies of all documents, notes, communications, including 
any correspondence, or memos, regarding it and deliberations or orders 
thereof and other records related to 

Full Grant 

Complete 06/18/20 

  

(b)(6) 

  

2.I am requesting a copy of any record and any accusation (but not 
limited to) against (I (b)(6) h or suspicions 
against (b)(6) and with whom and where 
and what are the evidences that were relied upon and any letters of 

06/03/20 
complaint against him from any party and clarify the identity of the entity 
and what are its evidence In all US government agencies with all their 
branches 
3.If this request is denied in part or in whole, please provide us with 
each specific exemption you feel justifies this decision and notify us of 
the appeal procedures available. 
4.I herbily request that you provide us with electronic accurate copies 
or a complete and accurate account of the information requested. We 
agree to pay reasonable search and reproduction costs 
5.In the event that there are fees, I would be grateful if you would 
inform me of the total charges in advance of fulfilling my request. I 
would prefer the request filled electronically, by e-mail attachments. 
6. If this request is denied in whole or part, I ask that you justify all such 
denials by reference to specific exemptions of the FOIA and notify me 
of the appeal procedures available. I expect release of all segregable 

20-050 portions of otherwise exempt material. I understand that I can expect a No Records 

Complete 06/08/20 



 

06/06/20 I am a healer in the United Kingdom Complete 06/08/20 
20-051 

 

Improper FOIA 

  

A copy of each letter or letter correspondence with 1) tribal 
representatives and with 2) the Department of Transportation 
concerning the FMCS mediation on the Tribal Transportation Self-

     

Governance Program (TTSGP), between June 2019 and the present. A 

    

06/14/20 copy of each meeting summary during this process. A copy of the final 
report or written summary of the mediation. I understand that some 
mediation discussions are private, but I would like a copy of any 
materials or portions that are not exempt from release. If this material is 
voluminous, please let me know so I may narrow my request 
accordingly. 

 

Complete 06/22/20 

20-052 

 

Withdrawn 

   

Pay for Caregiver taking care of loved one (FAMILY MEMBER). 

    

06/15/20 Mesa Arizona Improper Complete 06/15/20 
20-053 

 

FOIA 

   

The Form F-7 filed by the Massachusetts Nurses Association in relation 
to its collective bargaining agreement with Nashoba Valley Medical 

   

20-054 

06/16/20 
Center, A Steward Family Hospital, Inc., located at 200 Groton Road, 
Ayer, Massachusetts 01432. The collective bargaining agreement at 
issue expired on December 31, 2018, but was subsequently extended 
by the parties. 

lam a Border Patrol union member that is in the process of disputing a 

Full Grant 

Complete 06/17/20 

 

06/19/20 proposal for disciplinary action. Agent was arrested by local police. 

 

Complete 06/29/20 

 

Upon examination, Chief Patrol Agent could not identify any negative Improper 

  

20-055 impact on the Agency and no evidence of Giglio impairment FOIA 

   

Pursuant to the federal Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 et 
seq., I am requesting information about your agency's policies 

    

06/19/20 regarding ex parte meetings during rulemaking. For additional 
background on the subject of ex parte meetings, it may be useful to 
refer to a recent report and related materials by the Administrative 

 

Complete 06/19/20 

20-056 Conference of the United States' report on ex parte meetings Withdrawn 

  



The arbitration decision is pertinent to a case that we are handling (not 
pending before the FMCS). I need a copy of an FMCS arbitration award 

07/07/20 that is not available on Westlaw. The case is: 
In the Matter of Arbitration Between Orange County Classroom 
Teachers' Association and School Board of Orange County, FMCS File 
No. 79 K/2309 (May 1980). 

lam a reporter with the Champaign News-Gazette, and I am seeking 
documents related to the termination of a University of Illinois police 

07/08/20 officer. 
- Any and all documents related to FMCS No. 190729-09471, including 
the original grievance and any rulings or findings. 

This is in response to your request, under the Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA), U.S.C. § 552, received in this office on June 22, 2020, in 

07/27/20 which you seek all documents in International Association of Sheet 
Metal Air Rail and Transportation Workers, Local 36, Case Numbers 15- 
CB-205766, 15-CB-205778, and 15-CB-205811. 20-059 Full Grant 

07/31/20 Requesting correction/amendment of records under the Privacy Act Improper 
20-060 FOIA 

20-057 

20-058 

Complete ##-#-#### 

Complete 07/20/20 

Complete 08/06/20 

Complete 08/18/20 

No Records 

Partial Grant 

20-061 

20-062 

Each month, researchers at our company view your "Work Stoppages 
Ended and Ongoing" reports. Overtime, we have found work 

08/19/20 stoppages that are no longer on the reports. The list below are the 
records in question. The information we are requesting for each 
company on the list is an "Ended" date. 

Your request Pursuant to The Public Records Act which grants access 
to copies of public records, we respectfully request records pertaining to 
any of the following types of obligations: Uncashed checks: Unclaimed 

08/04/20 
checks and funds. Unclaimed tax refunds and performance bonds: 
Stale Dated checks Tax Overpayments 
Outstanding checks 
Outstanding and Refundable credit balances 
Checks Exempt from Unclaimed Property Reporting 

Complete 08/19/20 

Full Grant 

Complete 10/07/20 

Withdrawn 



This file will be used to conduct this year's edition of the survey and 
may also be used to conduct future years' editions of the survey. The 
survey report is included annually in select Bloomberg Industry Group 

08/04/20 publications, and also is published as a separate report. Survey 
participants from the requested data file will receive a digital copy of the 
survey report free of charge. We will not use the information in this data 
file for any other marketing campaign. 20-063 Full Grant 

Complete 09/17/20 

20-064 

Regarding (b)(6) assigned to Mid Atlantic 
District servicing central and northeastern Pennsylvania: a. Job 
announcement for the position currently occupied by b)(6 B.  Resume, 
job application or any other documentation submitted by(b)(64or her job 
application with the FMCS. c. All documentation considered by the 

09/18/20 FMCS in hirind(b)(6)I d. Name and contact information of 
supervisor. e. l(b)(6)Iposition description. f. List of mediations in 
which (b)(6 as been involved since her employment with FMCS 2. 
And all communications from you (FOIA office) to any person as a 
result of this request. 

(b)(6) Complete 10/09/20 

Partial Grant 

lam doing a graduate degree Capstone research project and paper at 
Southern Methodist University looking at the resolution rate of the 
USPS REDRESS Mediation program (Transformative mediation) to see 
of there is any difference in the resolution rate for in-person mediations 
versus virtual mediation. I would also like to compare the FMCS 

09/28/20 mediation resolution rates of in-person mediation versus virtual 
mediations. I would like at least of couple of years (fiscal year if 
possible) of your mediation resolution rate pre-COVID (in person 
mediations) versus your current virtual mediation resolution rates in 
order to compare them to the USPS program to see if Transformative or 
Facilitative Mediation has any impact on the resolution rates for virtual 
versus in-person mediations. 20-065 No Records 

Complete 10/20/20 



Request Submitted Disposition Closed 
Number Date Summary of Request of Request Status Date 
21-01 Duplicate of 20-065 

10/05/20 1)A detailed list of the names of each erson who was present during the 
teleconference(s) conducted by (b)(6) •n July 9 and July 10 (please 
provide a copy of any document memorializing participation/attendance in 
these teleconferences) 
a.Did any participant leave the teleconference at any time on either day, if 
so, what is the name of the participant who left, what time did that participant 
leave, and when did that participant return Of applicable) (please provide a 
copy of any document memorializing if a participant left/re entered either 
teleconference) 
2)How long did each of those teleconferences last each day (please provide 
a copy of any document memorializing the length of time these 
teleconferences lasted) 
3)For the time period July 9-15,2020, please provide co ies of an written 
correspondence or notes of communications between (C)(6) nd any 
Union representative (you may omit any confidential documents or other 
internal deliberative process documents) 
4)For the time period July 9-15, 2020, please provide any documents 
showing the Union's position on, acceptance of, and ratification vote plans for 

trike settlement agreement Of not already provided in number 

5)For the time period July 9-15,2020, please provide co ies of an written 
correspondence or notes of communications between (b)(6) and any 
Employer representative  regarding the  Union's position on, acceptance of, and 
ratification vote plans for (b)(6) strike settlement agreement (you may 
omit any confidential documents or other internal deliberative process 
documents) 

As my investigation is time sensitive, I request that you provide the information 

21-02 by or before 5:00 p.m. on Thursday, October 8, 2020. No Records Complete 
10/08/20 records pertaining to policies, procedures, training material or communications 

concerning the capture, preservation, and management of recrods from the 
21-03 virtual communication platforms ysed by FMCS. No Records Complete 

10/14/20 

10/30/20 



21-04 
11/20/20 records pertaining to allegations of employee misconduct in Fulton State 

Hospital No Records Complete 11/30/20 

21-05 01/04/21 Work Stoppage report 

  

Full Grant Complete 01/11/21 

21-06 
01/26/21 Statement from a conference call with 

OSHA 
(b)(6) eferencing EEOC and 

No Records Complete 02/01/21 

  

02/02/21 

 

Not Agency 

  

21-07 

 

unfair settlement matter before EEOC and MSPB Record Complete 02/02/21 

 

02/25/21 

 

Not Agency 

  

21-08 

 

Assistance in criminal court proceedings Record Complete 03/05/21 

21-09 02/25/21 Work Stoppage Data Full Denial Complete 04/20/21 

 

03/05/21 All F-7 Notices filed on behalf of a Union where the Notice type is Initial 

     

Contract, the industry is Health care and social assistance and filed during the 

  

04/12/21 
21-10 

 

calendar year 2019 Full Grant Complete 

  

03/05/21 All 8(g) notices for the healthcare industry fot the year March 2020-December 

   

21-11 

 

2020 Full Grant Complete 04/21/21 

21-12 03/09/21 Work Stoppage Reports Withdrawn Complete 04/20/21 
21-13 03/09/21 1/1/2010 to 12/31/2020 Work Stoppage Reports Withdrawn Complete 04/20/21 
21-14 03/09/21 All FMCS Work Stoppage reports from 2015 Full Denial Complete 04/20/21 
21-15 12/20/20 Copy of the YouTube Creator's Page for FMCS Withdrawn Complete 03/24/21 

 

12/29/20 Who is the special emphasis manager in charge of black affairs or the person 

   

21-16 

 

in charge of scheduling King observation, Black History Month Celebration, 
and diversity training suspended at HQ Improper FOIF Complete 

03/12/21 

 

12/29/21 List of all FMCS employees, salaries, home address, agency address, 

   

21-17 

 

positions, duty stations Partial Grant Complete 04/29/21 

 

01/01/21 A digital copy of the transition briefing documents prepared by FMCS for the 

   

21-18 

 

incoming Biden Administration Full Denial Complete 04/20/21 

 

01/19/21 SEIU Local 1199's notice to terminate or modify the existing CBA from June 

   

21-19 

 

2020 to present Full Grant Complete 04/06/21 

21-20 02/19/21 Records from Arbitration FMCS Case No. 201122-01679 No Records COmplete 04/05/21 

 

02/22/21 Emails received by the Acting Director from the email address 

   

21-21 

 

to January 25, 2021 No Records Complete 03/12/21 (b)(6) rorn January 20, 2021 
21-22 

 

SKIPPED 

     

03/16/21 F-7 notice of expiration of the contract between AIMCO and SEIU Local 1 and 

   

21-23 

 

the Hayman Company Full Grant Complete 04/15/21 



request for a panel in FMCS Case 200924-10337 and FMCS Case 211130-

 

04/19/21 01850 Full Grant Complete 
any databases, spreadsheets or logs in your possession that list all mediation, Partial Grant Complete 6/17/2021 
conciliation, and arbitration awards issued by FMCS The information 
requested includes, but is not limited to, individual case filing dates, case 
resolution dates, the age, race and gender of each claimant, the number of 
employees involved in each case the federal agency involved in each case, a 
description of the dispute and a description of the outcome. (Date Range for 
Record Search: From 1/1/2015 To 5/21/2021) 
1. All emails sent or received by  FMCS personnel on or after November 3, Partial Grant Complete 6/24/2021 
2020, to which (b)(6) was a party. One known email address 
associated with (b)(6) though there 
may be others . All emails, letters, documents or other records created or 
received by FMCS on or after November 3, 2020, that reference 

(Date Range for Record Search: From 11/3/2020 

21-24 
04/14/21 

5/20/2021 

21-25 
5/28/2021 

(b)(6) 
(b)(6) 

21-26 To 5/28/2021) 
6/17/2021 all strike threats and strikes throughout the country in higher education since Full Denial Complete 6/22/2021 

21-27 2012 (Date Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2012 To 6/17/2021) 
21-28 SKIPPED 

6/29/2021 Addresses of all buildings in which the Federal Mediation & Conciliation 
Service lease or rent office or warehouse space from non governmental 
entities or private entities or individuals. 

Copies of the leases by which the Federal Mediation & Conciliation Service 
and its affiliates lease or rent office or warehouse space from non 

21-29 governmental entities or private entities or individuals. 
7/9/2021 

21-30 

We are seeking notices of all strikes and strike threats (including any work 
stoppages or other labor action) that were filed through the FMCS or that the 
FMCS had to deal with specifically within higher education. We only need a list 
of this information, and although we are researching this data since 2012, we 
are happy to accept any information that the FMCS has to offer considering 
their use of the new database. We are also happy to narrow the list down 
ourselves to higher education if the industry label cannot be applied to the 
data. 

Full Grant Complete 7/7/2021 

Full Grant Complete 8/6/2021 



(b)(6) 

(b)(6) Date Range for Record Search From 1/1/2012 To 

7/28/2021 copy of the F-7 form apparently filed by NYSUT on June30, 2021? (Date 
21-31 Range for Record Search: From 6/30/2021 To 6/30/2021) Full Grant Complete 8/2/2021 

8/8/2021 I am a victim of international crimes and an international whistleblower in need No Records Complete 8/10/2021 
of help. I provided a lot of important and sensitive information to the 
international authorities and organizations which prevented a big damage to 
the international community and preserved millions of lifes. I am under torture 
and crimes from 2012 till this moment. My case is a critical global case and 
concerns everyone around the world. The crimes are: Crimes against 
humanity, torture, war crimes, genocide and international terrorism and extend 
from 2012 till this moment. There are a lot of investigation reports, records, 
documents and information about me and my case. Help me to obtain copies 
of all investigation reports, records, documents and information even 
confidential about me and my case, and copy of the emails of Hillary Clinton 
that contain my name and information about me and my case and the events 
around that (the FBI opened investigation on the email of Hillary Clinton 
because of my complaints) and help me to obtain information and payment of 
my assets (funds). Send by email the references and the titles of those 
documents. I do not want to launch judicial pursuits nor publish them nor talk 
at all about them; except in a critical situation. My intention is to get out of this 
global predicament that we have all been put into by people. If the situation 
remains as it is and the crimes and hostilities do not stop and I do not get what 
I want, unfortunately things will get worse and no one knows what the 
consequences are, which I think are dire because the situation will be out of 
our control. I deserve respect and a better life.  (b)(6) 
Algeria. I usually use the emailsi (b)(6)  

8/8/2021) 
21-32 
21-33 7/29/2021 I need medical records from my time in federal prison No Records Complete 8/10/2021 



8/4/2021 Collective Bargaining Notice (F-7) Data before October 1, 1997. These 
records starting in October of 1997 through present day are posted publicly on 
FMCS's website at https://www.fmcs.gov/resources/documents-and-data/ 
These data include date that the F-7 form was submitted, the name and 
address of both the employer and the union involved in bargaining, the names 
and contact information of both the employer and union representative, the 
location of the affected parties, the industry of the employer (using SIC or 
NAICS classification codes), the size of the bargaining unit, and the size of the 
establishment. (Date Range for Record Search: From 06/23/1947 To 

21-34 09/30/1997) 
8/5/2021 The F-7 or other notices provided to FMCS from January 1, 2021 to present 

relative to negotiations between LUNA! 165 and American Water and or 
Illinois American Water (Date Range for Record Search: From 06/01/2021 To 

21-35 07/31/2021) 
9/10/2021 Data on work stoppages from January, 2021 through August, 2021. (Date 

21-36 Range for Record Search: From 1/1/2021 To 8/31/2021) 
9/30/2021 I am requesting records of any Notice of Bargaining (F-7) submitted by Office 

and Professional Employees International Union (OPEIU) Local 29 in the past 
3 months. (Date Range for Record Search: From 7/1/2021 To 9/30/2021) 

21-37 

Withdrawn Complete 8/16/2021 

No Records Complete 8/17/2021 

Full Denial Complete 9/14/2021 

Partial Grant Complete 10/12/21 
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